
Vay 28t 1942.

The f id g e t C onr.ission met in  the  Governor’ s O ffice  a t  10:30 A. V ., 

a l l  members bein?  p re se n t.

Dr. C. F. W illiam s, S u p erin tenden t o f th e  S ta te  H o sp ita l, appeared 

befo re  th e  Commission and d iscu ssed  th e  needs fo r  c e r ta in  s a la ry  in c rease s  

a t  th e  h o s p i ta l ,  e s p e c ia l ly  th o se  in  the low er b ra c k e ts . Eembers o f  the  

Commission expressed them selves as being sym pathetic  w ith th e  re q u e s t of 

Dr. W illiam s th a t such s a la r ie s  should be in c re a se d , b u t took th e  p o s i t io n  

th a t  the  Budget Commission was w ithou t a u th o r i ty  to  a c t  in  the  m a tte r ,  and 

adv ised  Dr. W illiam s th a t  i t  was a l to g e th e r  w ith in  th e  J u r i s d ic t io n  o f the 

Board of He re n ts  to  a u th o r iz e  such in c re a s e s .

The fo llo w in g  a p p ro n ria tio n  t r a n s f e r s  were au th o rized  by th e  Com­

m ission :

The Department of Labor
P r in t in g  & A d v ertis in g  170.00 to  C le r ic a l  Help.
O ffice  Equipment >10.00 to  Wages.
Insurance  >61.14 to  Telegraph and Telephone 
Votor V ehicle S upp lies >10.00 to  R en ts .

S ta te  A ud ito r’ s O ffice
S p ec ia l Payments -  S p ec ia l A udits ^123.00 to  S p ec ia l Payments -  

C le r ic a l  Help.
Telegraph & Telephone >45.00 to  S p ec ia l Payments -  C le r ic a l  Help.

The fo llow ing nayments were approved from the C iv i l  C ontingent Fund:

Rex E nright >40.46 as t r a v e l  expense on a m ission fo r  th e  Governor.

C. H. Gresham >50.14 as  expense to  W ashington, D. C . , to  a tte n d  
conference on I n te r s t a t e  Trade B a r r ie r s ,  as a d e leg a te  appointed 
by the  Governor.

W alter Davis >80.40 as exopnse to  W ashington D. C. , on the  m a tte r 
o f Trade B a rrie rs  between S ta te s .

The Commission then  ad jou rned .

I



1


